Meeting Date:  04/19/11

ACTION TYPE OF ITEM
O Approved Recommendation (|® Info/Consent
8 Ord. No(s). O Report
O Res. No(s). [o Public Hearing (Info/consent)
0 Other |0 Other
Prepared By: Lou Balf{fg?a. City Engineer Agenda Item No. 1 .5
Reviewed By: City Mana City Attorney yt Finance Qr O bt Works
DATE.: April 8, 2011
TO: City Council
AL
FROM: Rob Roshanian, Interim Public Works Director
Public Works Department

SUBJECT: Change Order No. 3 to Public Works Contract No. A-7347 with Blois Construction
for the Victoria Avenue Sewer Line Project PW06-90

RECOMMENDATION

That City Council:

1. Approve and authorize the Mayor to execute Change Order No. 3 to Public Works Contract No. A-
7347 between the City of Oxnard and Blois Construction, Incorporated to install 550 feet of new
sewer main on the Victoria Avenue Service Road between Monaco Avenue and the cul-de-sac in
Mandalay Bay, increasing the construction cost by $219,864.86 from $1,573,186.77 to
$1,793,051.63.

2. Approve a Special Budget Appropriation of $165,000 from the Wastewater Collection Capital
Qutlay to the Victoria Avenue Sewer Line Project for the installation of a new sewer main on the
Victoria Avenue Service Road between Monaco Avenue and the cul-de-sac in Mandalay Bay.

DISCUSSION

On October 6, 2009 the City Council approved Project Specification No. PW06-90 for the construction
and installation of a sewer line on Victoria Avenue between Hemlock Street and Channel Islands
Boulevard and authorized staff to solicit bids for the project. Through a competitive bid process, Blois
was awarded the project and construction started on November 15, 2010,

Currently, the City of Port Hueneme provides sewer collection services to thirteen residential properties
located on the Victoria Avenue Service Road in Oxnard. Change Order No. 3 provides the scope of
work and funding for the installation of 550 feet of new sewer main on the Victoria Avenue Service
Road between Monaco Avenue and the cul-de-sac in Mandalay Bay, and a connection to the newly
installed sewer line on Victoria Avenue. This unusual gravity design flow works because the Victoria
sewer 1s a deep line designed to flow in the northerly direction, instead of the typical south and west
direction. By installing this new sewer main and reversing the flow to the new Victoria Avenue sewer
line, the City will no longer need the City of Port Hueneme to service these flows via Hueneme’s aging
sewer Lift Station C. Hueneme is in the process of redesigning and constructing a new lift station to
replace Lift Station C. If the City of Oxnard continues to utilize the Hueneme system, Oxnard will
need to pay its share of the design and construction costs of the new station. These costs are estimated



Change Order No. 3 to Public Works Contract No. A-7347 with Blois Construction for the
Victoria Avenue Sewer Line Project PW06-90

April 8, 2011

Page2 of 2

at over $200,000. In addition, Oxnard will need to pay for its share of the maintenance and operating
costs of the lift station in perpetuity, estimated at $6,900 t0$7,500 annually.

After construction is complete, the thirteen residential properties on Victoria Avenue Service Road will
have sewer collection services provided by the City of Oxnard.

FINANCIAL IMPACT

Change Order No. 3 increases the construction cost from $1,573,186.77 to $1,793,051.63 for the sum
addition of $219,864.86. A Special Budget Appropriation will transfer $165,000 from the Wastewater
Collection System Main Capital Outlay Account No. 611-6103-891-8606 to the Victoria Avenue Sewer
Project No. 096601 Account No. 611-6613-822-8604. The Victoria Avenue Sewer Line Project No.
096601 has sufficient funds to provide for the remaining cost of Change Order No. 3 in the amount of

$54,864.86.

Attachment No. 1 - Change Order No. 3 to Contract No. A-7347
Attachment No. 2 — Special Budget Appropriation



[X} CONTR ADMIN

[X] ACCOUNTING

[X] CONTRACTOR

[X] PURCHASING SERVICE
[X] CONTRACT INSPECTION

CHANGE ORDER NO. 3

Contractor Name.: Blois Construction, Inc.

Project Title: Victoria Avenue Sewer Project

Specification No.: PW06-90 ® Account No.: 611-6613-822-8604 Project No.: 096601 $210.864 .86
Contract No.: A-7347 Account No.: 000-0000-000-0002 Project No.: 000002 :

P.O. No.: 3673 Account No.; 000-0000-000-0003 Project No.. 000003

Fed. Proj. No.: N/A Account No.: 000-0000-000-0004 Project No.: 000004

Account No.. 000-0000-0006-0005 Project No.: 000005

You are hereby directed to make the following changes in this contract:

Description:
Install 550Q' feet of new sewer line and other associated work nesessary to service 13 properties in Mandalay Bay that are

currently connected to the City of Port Hueneme's sewer system.

Reasons for Changes:
The Department of Public Works wants the 13 properties on Victeria Avenue Service Road to be conngctad to the City's

sewer system. This will eliminate the need to participate in reconstructing & City of Port Hueneme sewer lift station and
eliminate the need to fund maintenance of this lift station for the life of its service. The City of Port Hueneme is seeking a 50%
contribution from the City of Oxnard.

1. Amount of ofiginal COMTAGE ... e e e vt e e e e e e e e D 1,635,160.00
2. Sumofpriorchange orders (NO. 1 THRU _ 2 ... $38,036.77
3. Sum of contract prior to this change order ... e $1,573,186.77
4, Amount of this change order $219,864.86
5. Sum of contract |nclud|ngth|schangeorder S USSP | 1,793,051.63
Contract time will be changed by 30 working days

Completion date of this change order is 06/06/11

Contractor acknowledges that all cost and schedule impacts (if any) assoctated with work identified in this change order are included

721@ e S Iy

Dr. Thomas E. Holden, Mayor Date “Project Mana Date
Z\ Mo Tald
Daniel Martinez, City Clerk Date Client Date
l A M 5-2/-
City Manager Date City Engineer Date
L
. LW ] -7- 14
AdmlithistrativeServices Date
N//»} 2.,.) ,‘/\A/élm——-«—u—\ Y/ /i
Construction Mdnager Date Dlrector of Public Works/Purchasing Agent Date
322 Al
" Date”

Attachment No. 1
Page 1 of 3



QUOTATION

TO: Raymond Willlams

Date:
- Project:

FOR GENERAL ENGINEERING CONSTRUCTION WORK

GENERAL ENGINEERING
CONTRACTORS
CA License No 256065 A C-16 HAZ
P.0, Box 672 ¢ Qxpard, CA 93032-0672
3201 Sturgis Road » Oxnard, CA 93030
(805) 656-1432 » FAX (805) 485.0338

03/18/11
Victorla Avenue Sewer Line Project

Location:  Oxnard

This duly licensed company, BLOIS CONSTRUCTION, INC, agrees to construct in a good and workmanlike
manner, per the plans & specifications listed below, and subject to the terms and conditions set forth herein,
furnishing labor, material and equipment for the work as noted herein, for the unit prices set forth below:

hed breakdown

SCOPE OF WORK: {Seca
Description of Work Plan Date Plan Sheet No's Price
8" Sewer Line § 219,864.86

NOTES:

- 80% Compaction

- Sand Backfill Included
SPECIFICATIONS: ADDENDUMS:

Description: Spec. Section No's None Noted:
Addendums No's:

TERMS & CONDITIONS:!

»  All quotations herein are for acceptance within 30 days,
after which time they are subject to change. '

s The notes, terms & conditions contained in this quotation
shall be incorporated into & made a part of any confract
subsequently entered info.

e Work for which there is no unit or lump sum prices will
be paid for as extra work. |

s Qur quotation is based on one move-in. Additional
moves, if needed, will beiegotiated as they ocour.

s  Costs for permits, assessments, inspection fees,
engineering fees, surveying & compaction tests are
excluded.

+  Costs for Bonds are excluded. _

¢ Costs for construction water are excluded.

s No imported backfill material will be furnished by
Conitractor unless specifically included above.

o Slurry backfill is excluded.

e  Price is based on Type 3 Indemnity Agreement

Traffic control is included.

Costs for dewatering are excluded

Costs for rock excavation and handling are excluded.
Costs for hazardous waste are excluded.

Repaving in excess of trench width is excluded.

Special erosion control measures are excluded.
Construction fencing is excluded.

Video inspection, if required, is excluded.

Foundation and/or wall drains are excluded.

Payment shall be made within thirty (30} days of
presentment of invoice.

Any retention withheld to ensure performance under the
contract shall not exceed five per cent (5%).

Any retention withheld shall be paid within 30 days after
completion of our work.

Price is based on additional insured endorsement equivalent
to CG2010 (10/93)

By:

forsd, Bbuch,

Attachment No. 1
Page 2 of 3




PROPOSAL

Date: 3-18-11 GENERAL ENGINEERING
iact: Victori o Li : CONTRACTORS
Project: Victoria Avenue Sewer Line Project CA License No 256065 A C-16 HAZ

P.0. Box 672 » Oxnard, CA 930320672
3201 Stuigis Road « Oxaard, CA 93030

Location: Oxnard
(805) 656-1432 » FAX (B0S) 485-0338

|Bid Item Description Quantity UM _ Unit Price TotalPrice |
1 8" Sewer ' 550LF § 20379 § 112,084.50
2 Manhole 4 Each § 14,700.01 § 5£8,836.04
3 Sheeting & Shoring 1L § 1085217 3% 10,862.17
4 Asphait Replacement wl12"x1' 5" T-Cut BOTN § 30183 3 18,097.80
5 Abandon 480’ of 8" sewer 480LF § 830 § 3,024.00
6 Traffic Control 1LS § 333808 § 3,338.08
7 Tunnal Curbs/Wall/Rechannel MH/Landscape 4FEach § 230163 § 9,206.52
8 Monument Ties & Replacement 5 Each § 88515 % 4.426.75

' §  219,384.86

Exclusions: Fees, permits, survey & engineering, dewatering, traffic control, rock excavation & handiing,

hazardous waste removal, cost of soils testing, construction water, repaving in excess of trench width, extra
mobilizations, special erosion control measures, foundation and/or wali drains, construction fencing & cost of

bond

i

Page 2 of 2
Blois Construction, Inc.

Attachment No. 1
Page 3 of 3



CITY OF OXNARD

REQUEST FOR SPECIAL BUDGET APPROPRIATION

To the City Manager: April 19, 2011

Request is hereby made for an appropriationoftotal . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. $ 165,000

Reason for appropriation: Transfer of $165,000 to the Victoria Avenue Sewer Line Project PW06-90
for the installation of a new sewer main on the Victoria Avenue Service Road
between Monaco Avenue and the cul-de-sac in Mandalay Bay.

EUND DESCRIPTION/ACCOUNT AMOUNT
Wastewater Colletion Wastewater Coliection System Capital Outlay {$165,000)
Operating Fund (611) 611-6103-891-8606

Victoria Avenue Sewer Line Project No. 096601 $165,000

611-6613-822-8604

Net Estimated Change to Wastewater Colfection Fund Balance -

%W&,\/

Manager

DIRECTOR OF FINANCE
REQUIRES CITY COUNCIL APPROVAL
Disposition
Approved
Rejected
Transfer by Journal Voucher
City Manager

Attachment No, 2
Page 1of 1



